## **NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS**

The Executive made the following decisions at its meeting on 22 July 2021:-

<u>ltem</u>	<u>Decision</u>
The Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) and Formalisation of a Joint Committee	That it be formally agreed that the Council becomes a Member of the Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) Joint Committee in accordance with Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, to oversee ASELA and provide enhanced transparency and accountability in the new delivery stage of its work programmes.
	That the governance arrangements of the Joint Committee be approved, in accordance with the governing documents set out in Appendix 1.
	That the Leader of the Council be appointed as the representative on the Joint Committee, and to appoint the Deputy Leader as the Substitute Member, as set out in the governing documents. (A/MD / ADLD)
'Parks for Nature' Initiative and Delivery of Grounds Maintenance	That the 'Parks for Nature' initiative be rolled out, with changes to the grounds maintenance regime, as reflected in the proposal set out in Appendix 1.
Maintenance	That it be approved that grounds maintenance be delivered in-house, commencing in December 2021 (Option 1). (ADPE)
Residual Waste Arrangements	That a budget of £5,000 be allocated, as part of the Council's share in jointly appointing external legal services to finalise contract documents, in partnership with Basildon and Castle Point Borough Councils, to deliver operationally suitable residual waste arrangements from 1 October 2021. (ADPE)
<b>Business Rates Write Off</b>	That the sum of £26,838.50 in respect of business rates owed by Bounce Village Limited in respect of 12A Purdeys Way, Rochford be written off. (ADR)

<u>ltem</u>	<u>Decision</u>
<b>Business Rates Write Off</b>	That the sum of £139,866.11 in outstanding business rates be written off in respect of the ratepayer known as K/S Rochford. (ADR)
Business Rates and Council Tax Write Off	That the sum of £47,612.77 in respect of business rates and the sum of £13,849.33 in respect of Council Tax be written off. (ADR)

The above decisions will come into force and may then be implemented, on the expiry of five working days after the publication of this notice, unless called in by the Review Committee.

for Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic

Dated 23 July 2021

For further information please contact Member Services on 01702 318141/318143 or email: <a href="mailto:memberservices@rochford.gov.uk">memberservices@rochford.gov.uk</a>

If you would like this document in large print, Braille or another language please contact 01702 318111.